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Honorable William K. Maddox

Sheriff of Henry County

101 West Court Square, Suite G

Abbeville, Alabama  36310
Sheriffs – Compensation – Omnibus Pay Raise Bill – Expense Allowance – Local Laws
Once the Omnibus Pay Raise Act (“Act”) became effective in Henry County, the provisions of Act 2000-423 ceased to be applicable.

Dear Sheriff Maddox:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


Did the Omnibus Pay Raise Act do away with Henry County Local Act 2000-423?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Omnibus Pay Raise Act is codified in sections 11-2A-1 through 11-2A-8 of the Code of Alabama.  This Act provides a mechanism by which certain local officials may receive pay increases without the need for the passage of a local law.  This Act also provided new minimum salaries for these local offi​cials.  Section 11-2A-2, which discusses the minimum salaries applicable to various local officials, states the following with regard to sheriffs:

Effective October 1, 2000, the annual compensa​tion which a county shall pay to a county commis​sioner, a judge of probate, a sheriff, a tax assessor, a tax collector, a revenue commissioner, a license commissioner, and an elected assistant tax assessor or collector shall be as set out below:

(1) SHERIFF. The annual minimum compensation for each sheriff shall be fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) which shall be in lieu of any salary and ex​pense allowance currently provided to a sheriff receiv​ing total compensation less than the minimum. Beginning with the next term of office for each sheriff, except as provided in Section 11-2A-4, the salary herein provided shall be the minimum compensation payable to the sheriff in lieu of any salary, expense allowance, or other compensation provided by law.

Ala. Code § 11-2A-2 (2008).


Section 11-2A-2 specifically states that the new minimum salary for the sheriff shall be $50,000, and this amount is instead of any expense allowance being currently provided to a sheriff receiving less than the minimum.  Id.  Accordingly, if the salary for the Sheriff of Henry County was less than $50,000 at the time the Omnibus Pay Raise Act became effective, then the Sheriff of Henry County would be entitled to only the new minimum salary of $50,000.  Such amount would be in lieu of any expense allowances currently being received by the sheriff.
The Omnibus Pay Raise Act, however, was not automatically applicable to all counties within Alabama.  When this legislation was introduced, certain counties opted to have the Act applicable only after affirmative action was taken by the county commission.  
Specifically, section 11-2A-7(b) discussed the applicability of the Act to Henry County.  Ala. Code § 11-2A-7 (2008).  This section states that “[t]he provisions of this chapter and Section 12-19-90 shall not be applicable in Barbour, Tuscaloosa, Cullman, St. Clair, Pike, Henry, Coffee, Russell, Geneva, Dale, or Fayette Counties unless first approved by resolution of the respective county commission.” Id.  The Henry County Commission passed a resolution in June 2000 that, effective October 1, 2000, the commission would be subject to the provisions of the Omnibus Pay Raise Act.  


Your particular inquiry questions whether the provisions of Act 2000-423 ceased to be applicable to the Sheriff of Henry County once the Omnibus Pay Raise Act became effective.  Act 2000-423 authorized an expense allowance in the amount of $4000 for the Henry County Sheriff.  This provision became effective one month after its passage or on June 11, 2000.  From June 11, 2000, until September 30, 2000, the provisions of Act 2000-423 were applicable to the Sheriff of Henry County.  During this time period, the sheriff was entitled to receive salary and expenses in the amount of $42,500 ($35,000 pursuant to sec​tion 36-22-16 of the Code; $3500 pursuant to Act 96-410; and $4000 pursuant to Act 2000-423).  Ala. Code § 36-22-16 (2001), 1996 Ala. Acts No. 96-410, 518; 2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-423, 782.  

Because the salary for the Henry County Sheriff was less than the mini​mum prescribed by the Act, once the Act became effective, the Sheriff thereafter was entitled only to the new salary minimum of $50,000.  This amount was to be in lieu any other currently imposed expense allowance.  Ala. Code § 11-2A-2(1) (2008).  Accordingly, the provisions of Act 2000-423 ceased to be applica​ble to the Sheriff of Henry County once the provisions of the Omnibus Pay Raise Act became effective.
CONCLUSION


Once the Omnibus Pay Raise Act became effective in Henry County, the provisions of Act 2000-423 ceased to be applicable.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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